

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

Association for Community Affiliated Plans,
et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

United States Department of Treasury, et. al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 18-2133

**CONSENT MOTION OF AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN
COLLEGE OF PHYSICIANS, AMERICAN OSTEOPATHIC ASSOCIATION,
AMERICAN ACADEMY OF FAMILY PHYSICIANS, AMERICAN ACADEMY OF
PEDIATRICS, AMERICAN COLLEGE OF OBSTETRICIANS AND
GYNECOLOGISTS, HIV MEDICINE ASSOCIATION, AND MEDICAL SOCIETY FOR
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA FOR LEAVE TO FILE A BRIEF AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Donald B. Verrilli, Jr. (Bar ID: 420434)
Chad I. Golder (Bar ID: 976914)
Christopher M. Lynch (Bar ID: 1049152)
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
1155 F Street N.W., Seventh Floor
Washington, D.C. 20004-1357
Telephone: (202) 220-1100
Fax: (202) 220-2300

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Pursuant to LCvR 7(o), American Medical Association, American College of Physicians, American Osteopathic Association, American Academy of Family Physicians, American Academy of Pediatrics, American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, HIV Medicine Association and Medical Society of the District of Columbia (together, “*amici*”) respectfully move, through the undersigned counsel, for leave to file a brief as *amici curiae* in support of Plaintiffs’ Motion for a Preliminary Injunction. The proposed brief is attached hereto as Exhibit 1, and a proposed order is attached as Exhibit 2. In support of this motion, *amici* further state:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT1
INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*2
INTRODUCTION5
ARGUMENT7
I. THE 2018 STLDI RULE SABOTAGES THE AFFORDABLE CARE
ACT’S PATIENT PROTECTIONS7
 A. The Affordable Care Act Included Consumer Protection Provisions to
 Improve the Quality of Health Care Coverage Accessible to Americans 7
 B. The 2018 STLDI Rule Will Undermine the Consumer Protection
 Provisions in the Affordable Care Act, Leaving Patients Vulnerable to Worse
 Health Outcomes and/or Financial Ruin..... 11
II. THE 2018 STLDI RULE WILL DESTABILIZE THE HEALTH
INSURANCE MARKET, INCREASING HEALTH CARE COSTS FOR ALL
AMERICANS19
CONCLUSION.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Cutler v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.,
797 F.3d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 2015)5

King v. Burwell,
135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)21

National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012)5, 6, 9

Seven-Sky v. Holder,
661 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)5

FEDERAL STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 18022(b)(1)10

42 U.S.C. § 18091(2)(E)8

42 U.S.C. § 18091(2)(E)-(G)8

42 U.S.C. § 18091(2)(I)8

46 U.S.C. § 180229

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

62 Fed. Reg. 16894 (April 8, 1997)11

81 Fed. Reg. 75316-01 (Oct. 31, 2016)11

83 Fed. Reg. 7437-01 (Feb. 21, 2018)20

83 Fed. Reg. 38212-01 (Aug. 3, 2018)11, 12, 18, 19, 21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Aaron S. Kesselheim, et al., *Prescription Drug Insurance Coverage and Patient Health Outcomes: A Systematic Review*, 105 Am. J Public Health e17 (Feb 2015), <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC4318289/>15

Allen St. John, *How the Affordable Care Act Drove Down Personal Bankruptcy: Expanded health insurance helped cut the number of filings by half*, Consumer Reports (May 2, 2017), <https://www.consumerreports.org/personal-bankruptcy/how-the-aca-drove-down-personal-bankruptcy/>8

American Academy of Pediatrics, et al., Comment Letter on Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, Short-Term, Limited Duration Insurance (CMS-9924-P) (April 23, 2018)19

American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, Comment Letter on Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, Short-Term, Limited Duration Insurance (CMS-9924-P) (Apr. 23, 2018).....14, 16

American Medical Association, Comment Letter on Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, Short-Term, Limited Duration Insurance (CMS-9924-P) (April 23, 2018), <https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=CMS-2018-0015-8708>6, 18, 20

Amy Jeter & Craig Palosky, *Analysis: Before ACA Benefits Rules, Care for Maternity, Mental Health, Substance Abuse Most Often Uncovered by Non-Group Health Plans*, Henry J. Kaiser Family Foundation (June 14, 2017), <https://www.kff.org/health-reform/press-release/analysis-before-aca-benefits-rules-care-for-maternity-mental-health-substance-abuse-most-often-uncovered-by-non-group-health-plans/>.....10

Centers for Disease Control & Prevention, *Gateway to Health Communication & Social Marketing Practice: Pregnancy and Prenatal Care*, <https://www.cdc.gov/healthcommunication/toolstemplates/entertainmented/tips/PregnancyPrenatalCare.html>.....15

Donna L Washington, *Charting the Path from Lack of Insurance to Poor Health Outcomes*, West J Med. 2001 Jul; 175(1): 23, <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC1071459/>13

Donna Rosato, *Short-Term Health Insurance Isn't As Cheap As You Think*, Consumer Reports, Oct. 2, 2018.....17

Gary Claxton, et al., *Pre-existing Conditions and Medical Underwriting in the Individual Insurance Market Prior to the ACA*, Henry J. Kaiser Family Foundation (Dec. 12, 2016), <https://www.kff.org/health-reform/issue-brief/pre-existing-conditions-and-medical-underwriting-in-the-individual-insurance-market-prior-to-the-aca/>7

Gary Claxton, Larry Levitt, & Karen Pollitz, *Pre-ACA Market Practices Provide Lessons for ACA Replacement Approaches*, Henry J. Kaiser Family Foundation (Feb 16, 2017), <https://www.kff.org/health-costs/issue-brief/pre-aca-market-practices-provide-lessons-for-aca-replacement-approaches/>7, 8

Hannah Nichols, *The Top 10 Leading Causes of Death in the United States*,
 Medical News Today, Feb. 23, 2017,
<https://www.medicalnewstoday.com/articles/282929.php>15

Information on Essential Health Benefits (EHB) Benchmark Plans, Centers for
 Medicare & Medicaid Services, [https://www.cms.gov/ccio/resources/data-
 resources/ehb.html](https://www.cms.gov/ccio/resources/data-resources/ehb.html)10

Josh Katz, *Drug Deaths in America are Rising Faster than Ever*, New York
 Times, June 5, 201715

Karen Pollitz, et al., *Understanding Short-Term Limited Duration Health
 Insurance*, Henry J. Kaiser Family Foundation (Apr. 23, 2018),
[https://www.kff.org/health-reform/issue-brief/understanding-short-term-
 limited-duration-health-insurance/](https://www.kff.org/health-reform/issue-brief/understanding-short-term-limited-duration-health-insurance/)13, 14

Les Masterson. *United Health Survey: Most Americans Don’t Understand Basic
 Health Plan Terms*, Healthcare Dive, Oct. 10, 2017,
[https://www.healthcaredive.com/news/unitedhealth-survey-most-americans-
 dont-understand-basic-health-plan-term/506895/](https://www.healthcaredive.com/news/unitedhealth-survey-most-americans-dont-understand-basic-health-plan-term/506895/)19

Lifetime & Annual Limits, U.S. Department of Health & Human Services,
<https://www.hhs.gov/healthcare/about-the-aca/benefit-limits/index.html>.....9

Linda J. Blumberg et al., *Updated: The Potential Impact of Short-Term Limited-
 Duration Policies on Insurance Coverage, Premiums, and Federal Spending*,
 Urban Institute (March 14, 2018),
[https://www.urban.org/research/publication/updated-potential-impact-short-
 term-limited-duration-policies-insurance-coverage-premiums-and-federal-
 spending](https://www.urban.org/research/publication/updated-potential-impact-short-term-limited-duration-policies-insurance-coverage-premiums-and-federal-spending)13, 16

National Alliance on Mental Illness, *Mental Health Facts In America*,
[https://www.nami.org/NAMI/media/NAMI-
 Media/Infographics/GeneralMHFacts.pdf](https://www.nami.org/NAMI/media/NAMI-Media/Infographics/GeneralMHFacts.pdf)14, 15

National Institutes of Health, *What is Prenatal Care and Why Is It Important*,
[https://www.nichd.nih.gov/health/topics/pregnancy/conditioninfo/prenatal-
 care](https://www.nichd.nih.gov/health/topics/pregnancy/conditioninfo/prenatal-care)15

Niraj Chokshi, *Historians Take Note: What America Looked Like Before
 Obamacare*, Washington Post, March 26, 20147

Noam N. Levey, *Trump’s New Insurance Rules are Panned by Nearly Every
 Healthcare Group that Submitted Formal Comments*, L.A. Times, May 30,
 2018.....5

Policy Genius, 4 Basic Health Insurance Terms 96% of Americans Don't Understand, <https://www.policygenius.com/health-insurance/learn/health-insurance-literacy-survey/>19

Pre-Existing Conditions, U.S. Department of Health & Human Services, <https://www.hhs.gov/healthcare/about-the-aca/pre-existing-conditions/index.html>.....9

Protect Our Care, *The People Who Know Health Care The Best Say Short-Term Plans Are The Worst* (Apr. 23, 2018), <https://www.protectourcare.org/substandard-inadequate-health-insurance-coverage-those-who-know-best-react-to-the-trump-administrations-short-term-proposal/>5

Sam Karlin, *New Short-Term Health Products Hit Market in Louisiana After New Trump Admin Rule*, *The Advocate*, Oct. 2, 2018, https://www.theadvocate.com/baton_rouge/news/business/article_4a4a2bee-c67d-11e8-96e9-1b4a0292a1c0.html.....14

Ted MacKinney, et al., *Does Providing Care for Uninsured Patients Decrease Emergency Room Visits and Hospitalizations?*, US National Library of Medicine, National Institutes of Health (March 11, 2013), <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC4818592/>8

Ylan Q. Mui, *The Shocking Number of Americans Who Can't Cover a \$400 Expense*, *Washington Post*, May 25, 2016, https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/wonk/wp/2016/05/25/the-shocking-number-of-americans-who-cant-cover-a-400-expense/?utm_term=.2f6208458f419
